

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 160 CD 2022

ANGELA COULOUMBIS and SAM JANESCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Appeal from the January 28, 2022 Final Determination of the Appeals Officer appointed by the Legislative Reference Bureau at RTKL Appeal No. 2021-2, affirming the partial grant and partial denial of Senate RTK Request 2110151229.

Matthew H. Haverstick (No. 85072)
Mark E. Seiberling (No. 91256)
Miranda Dang (No. 330908)
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Ph: (215) 568-2000 | Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
mdang@kleinbard.com

Attorneys for Respondent Senate of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED..... 4

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Senate produces 1,039 pages of records with limited, targeted redactions. 5

 B. Petitioners appeal the limited redactions made by the Senate based on privilege..... 7

 C. The Appeals Officer affirms the limited redactions based on privilege and rejects Petitioners’ request for *in camera* review.....9

 D. Petitioners have now limited their appeal to 24 pages of redacted records. 11

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Senate met its burden of establishing all applicable privileges to the 24 pages of redacted records identified by Petitioners on appeal. 14

 1. All 24 pages of records were properly redacted based on the attorney-client privilege/work product doctrine. 16

 (a) The Senate’s Privilege Log and Attestations explain and justify the limited redactions. 17

 (b) The Sunshine Act is inapplicable to the Senate’s privilege assertions under the RTKL. 23

 2. 21 of the 24 pages of records were properly redacted based on the speech and debate privilege. 26

(a)	The codified speech and debate privilege applies in the RTKL context.	27
(b)	The Senate’s Privilege Log and Attestations explain and justify the limited redactions.	32
B.	As the Appeals Officer concluded, <i>in camera</i> review of the 24 pages of redacted records identified by Petitioners on appeal would be “inappropriate and unnecessarily intrude upon privilege.”	35
VI.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BouSamra v. Excelsa Health</i> , 210 A.3d 967 (Pa. 2019)	6, 19, 24
<i>Com., ex rel. Jiuliante v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 657 A.2d 1245 (Pa. 1995).....	37
<i>Consumers Educ. and Protective Ass’n v. Nolan</i> , 368 A.2d 675 (Pa. 1977)	27
<i>Firetree, Ltd. v. Fairchild</i> , 920 A.2d 913 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007)	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 177 A.3d 1000 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2017)	27, 29, 30
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)..	28, 29, 30
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 94 A.3d 436 (Pa. 2014)	17
<i>McGowan v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 103 A.3d 374 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014)	37
<i>Office of the Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013)	18
<i>Payne v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 240 A.3d 221 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2020)	15
<i>Reading Eagle Co. v. Council of City of Reading</i> , 627 A.2d 305 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1993)	23, 25, 26
<i>Sherry v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 A.3d 515 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2011)	15
<i>Smart Commc’ns Holding, Inc. v. Wishnefsky</i> , 240 A.3d 1014 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2020)	15
<i>Smith on behalf of Smith Butz, LLC v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 161 A.3d 1049 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2017).....	15

<i>UnitedHealthcare of Pa., Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 187 A.3d 1046 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018).....	35
---	----

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1933.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a).....	6
65 P.S. § 67.102	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.303(a)	14
65 P.S. § 67.305(b)(2).....	6, 14, 24
65 P.S. § 67.506(c)	14, 24
65 P.S. § 67.706	14
65 P.S. § 67.708(a)(2).....	14
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(6)(i)(A)	6
65 Pa.C.S. § 708(b)	26
65 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 701-716	24

Other Authorities

<i>Appeal of Bumsted, et al.</i> , Senate RTK Appeal 02-2020 (Apr. 2, 2020) .	31
<i>Appeal of St. Hilaire</i> , Senate RTK Appeal 01-2018 (Feb. 26, 2018)	23
<i>Appeal of Swift</i> , Senate RTK Appeal 03-2015 (Jan. 11, 2016).....	32
<i>Spatz v. Phila. Gas Works</i> , OOR Dkt. AP 2021-0718.....	30
